

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

#### OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

## From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

## Private and Special Laws

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

### 1947

#### CHAP. 168

1014

#### BAXTER PARK ROAD

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1947

lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1945, c. 141, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 141 of the private and special laws of 1945 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. North Haven Port District, incorporated. The inhabitants and territory within the town of North Haven in the county of Knox are hereby created a body politic and corporate under the name of "North Haven Port District" for the purpose of purchasing, maintaining and operating a boat or boats, airplane or airplanes or other means of transportation together with wharves, landing places and all other appurtenances necessary for the operation of an adequate passenger and freight transportation service together with wharves, landing places and all other appurtenances necessary for the operation of an adequate passenger and freight transportation service to and from the town of North Haven, and so long as said district operates a boat, no other regular scheduled passenger and/or freight boat, airplane or airplanes or other means of transportation shall be operated from said island without permission of the trustees.'

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 8, 1947

#### Chapter 168

#### AN ACT Relating to Baxter Park Road.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1943, c. 71, amended. Chapter 71 of the private and special laws of 1943 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Maintenance of road to Baxter state park provided for. The state highway commission is hereby authorized and directed to expend on the unimproved portion of the Baxter State Park road, so called, as much as shall be deemed necessary for its maintenance, but not to exceed  $\frac{2}{3,500}$  \$3,000 per year. Those portions, however, for which state aid may be available are excepted from the provisions of this act.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1945, c. 92, amended. Chapter 92 of the private and special laws of 1945 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Maintenance of road leading to Roaring brook. The state highway commission is hereby authorized and directed to expend on the unimproved

#### SEWER DISTRICT IN SANFORD CREATED PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1947

#### СНАР. 169

1015

portion of the road which leads from Baxter State Park road via Togue ponds in Township 2, range 9, to its terminus on land of the state at Roaring brook in Township 3, range 9, Piscataquis county, as much as shall be deemed necessary for its maintenance, but not to exceed \$7,000 \$1,500 per year. Those portions, however, for which state aid may be available are excepted from the provisions of this act.'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 169

#### AN ACT Creating a Sewer District in the Town of Sanford.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Territorial limits; corporate name; purposes. The inhabitants and territory within the town of Sanford in the county of York shall be, and hereby are, created a body politic under the corporate name of the "Sanford Sewerage District," hereinafter called the district, for the purposes of providing and maintaining within the district the existing sewers and such additions thereto as are necessary for the adequate operation of said system, and the district is hereby authorized to construct, maintain and operate such systems of sewage and sewage disposal, and to lay, make and maintain such common sewers as the board of trustees may, from time to time, deem necessary for the disposing of its sewage. The district may also construct, maintain and operate such works as it may deem necessary in connection with said system, and for the purpose of providing better surface or other drainage for any part of the district, guarding against pollution of waters, and otherwise protecting the public health, may lay, make and maintain such main drains as it deems best, may deepen, widen and clear all obstructions in brook, stream or water course within the limits of the district, and straighten, alter or divert the courses or channels thereto, and said district is hereby invested with all powers, rights, privileges and immunities incident to similar corporations or necessary for the accomplishment of these purposes.

Sec. 2. Its powers. The district is hereby authorized for the purposes aforesaid to take over and hold the sewers and other assets of the existing sewerage system of the town of Sanford, and to acquire and hold by purchase, lease, the exercise of the right of eminent domain, or otherwise, land, real estate, rights, easements or interests therein, located within the district or elsewhere, and personal property. It also is empowered through its trustees to make contracts with persons or corporations for the collection, discharge and disposal of sewage and other waste matter.